RESOLUTION # 21-211
CHANGE ORDER #1 PER REGULATIONS WITH THE NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORATION TO
DECREASE THE INITIAL CONTRACT PRICE FOR WEST STATE STREET IMPROVEMENTS FOR 2017
TRANSPORTATION TRUST FUND
BID2019-73

THE AGREEMENT made this 27t day of MAY 2021, by and between the CITY OF TRENTON, a municipal
corporation, of the State of New Jersey, with principal offices located at 319 EAST STATE STREET, TRENTON, NEW JERSEY
08608 (hereinafter the" City") and RICHARD T. BARRETT PAVING COMPANY, INC., 400 PROSPECT STREET, TRENTON, NEW

JERSEY 08618 {hereinafter “CONTRACTOR")

WHEREAS, Resolution 20-16 awarded a contract on January 9, 2020, to Richard T. Barrett Paving Company, Inc.,
400 Prospect Street, Trenton, New Jersey 08618 for West State Street Improvements for 2017 Transportation Fund for the
City of Trenton, Department of Public Works, Division of Traffic and Transportation in an amount not to exceed
$371,112.50; Work shall be completed within sixty (60) calendar days from “Notice of Proceed”; and

WHEREAS, Resolution No. #21-211 dated May 27, 2021 authorized change order #1 to Richard T. Barrett Paving
Company, Inc., 400 Prospect Street, Trenton, New Jersey 08618 for a decrease in the contract price from $371,122.50 to
$295,623.40, a decrease of $75,499.10 or 0.20%. The decrease to the contract amount is based on an adjustment of

estimated quantities to match actual quantities; and

WHEREAS, the aforesaid modification necessitates a change order to reflect the actual contract amount which
the change order is permissible under Local Public Contract Law and the Local Government Services regulations with

the respect to the same; and
NOW THEREFORE, the parties mutually agree as follows:

1. The total amount of the change order #1 shall be in an amount not to exceed $75,499.10 and the total
amount of the change orders is less than 20% of the original contract will not alter the coniract in such a
manner as to nullify the effect of the competitive determination of lowest responsible bidder which was
made at the time of the contract award; and

2. The Mayor is hereby to execute authorized change order #1 with Richard T, Barrett Paving Company, Inc.,
400 Prospect Street, Trenton, New Jersey 08618 for said purposes in the manner prescribed by law. The
grand total with change order #1 in an amount not to exceed $371,122.50 for a grant total of $112,621.60.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have hereunto set their bands and seails the day and year first above written.

- /M( / f_ — ]2

/1 f y 2
MATTHEW H. CONLOK, RMC

i L L P

DATE RICHARD T. BARRETT PAVING COMPANY, INC.,
400 PROSPECT STREET
TRENTON, NEW JERSEY 08618




RESOLUTION 21211

Date of Adoption M fq’T ?'7,; ."02" —
Approved-es b and Legalit Factual content certified by .
PPl T nd Leglic i
MI,A e
ATTORNEY WAHAB ONITIRI, DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS

BLa kee €7 presents the following Resolution:

Councitman/woman

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 PER REGULATIONS
WITH THE NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
TO DECREASE THE INITIAL CONTRACT PRICE BY $75,499.10 FOR THE
RECONSTRUCTION OF WEST STATE STREET FROM CALHOUN STREET TO
PROSPECT AVENUE, BID 2019-73

WHEREAS, the City of Trenton entered into a contract with Richard T. Barrett Paving.
Company, Inc., for the West State Street Reconstruction project- Resolution 20-16; and

WHEREAS, there was a decrease in the contract price from $371,122.50 to
$295,623.40, a decrease of $75,499.10 or 0.20%. The decrease to the contract amount is
based on an adjustment of estimated quantities to match actual quantities; and

WHEREAS, the aforesaid modification necessitates a change order to reflect the
actual contract amount which the change order is permissible under Local Public Contract
Lew and the Local Government Services regulations with the respect to the same.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of
Trenton that ttie Mayor is hereby authorized to submit change order No. 1 on behalf of the
City of Trenton, Department of Public Works, Division of Traffic & Transportation/Engineering

for the purposes in the manner prescribed by law.

Aye  |Nay Abstain Absent Aye |Nay Absl}aﬂ: Absent Aye Nay Abstain | Absent
BLAKELEY | /" MUSCHAL 7 |mcerme |
CALDWELL . RODRIGUEZ
WILSON v v
HARRISON | VAUGHN J

This Resolution was adopted at a Meeting of the City Council of the Cily of Trentonon ___ M fis it }7 ; 202 -
\CA (e ¢ &Mﬁf M /e
City Clerk

President of Cduncil




RESOLUTION 20-16
Date of Adoption __M_Q!AN n 9 2020 L

Approved s to Form and Legality Factual coritent certifted by
: v .

''''' i 1,4(_/ » e me e W N e
JOUN MQRELLL CITY ATTORNEY WAHAB ONITIRT, DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS

Councilman /voman v e presents the: following Resolution:

RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A BID AND AWARDING A CONTRACT TO
RICHARD T. BARRETT PAVING COMPANY, INC,, 400 PROSPECT STREET,
TRENTON, NEW JERSEY 08618 FOR WEST STATE STREET IMPROVEMENTS FOR
2617 TRANSPORTATION TRUST FUND IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED
$371,112.50- BID2019-73

WHEREAS, four (4) sealed bids were received on November 13, 2019, for West
State Street Improvements for 2017 Transportation Trust Fund for the City of Trenton,
Department of Public Works, Division of Traffic and Transportation; Work shall be
completed within sixty (60) Calendar days from “Notice to Proceed™; and

WHEREAS, the low bidder, Richard T. Barrett Paving Company, Inc.. 400
Prospect Street, Trenton, New Jersey 08618 made pursuant to advertisement. be and is
hereby accepted, as the responsive, responsible bidder complying with tcrms and
specifications on file in the Division of Purchasing; and

WHEREAS, funds ih an amount not to exceed $371,112.50 have been certified to
be available in capital account number(s):C-04-18-55-032C-002.

‘ NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of
Trenton that the Mayor is hereby authorized to execute a contract with Richard T. Barrett
Paving Company, Inc., 400 Prospect Street, Trenton. New Jersey 08618 for West State Street
Improvements for 2017 Transporfation Trust Fund for the Department of Public Works,
Division of Traffic and Transportation for the said purposes in the manner prescribed by law.

. = e s s s Sy
L |Aye Nay I.-\bsmin Absent | F-"" Nay ‘I.’\bsu\‘in‘ Absent ) N Aye i Nay [Ahsi.un !,\hwm
HLAKELEY | g [ TTThvuscnal ' MCBRIDE NG | i i
i S I I it LY AT LN e R
CALDWELL F | RODRIGUEZ | ! i
F\'H.SO'N | S~ | [ 1 | .

. i = [ SO SNSRI (o AU RSN ENUNURpIYS AURREIESE EESRIE SR ERERES S
| 4ARRISON | i ; 'VALIGHN \ [ l i | | [ [ k
L .- [ | N L

This Resolution was adepted at a Mceting of the City Council of the City of Trenwtion . _JAN“_U g _i

Presiderit of*Council




